(a) Raw milk is milk in its natural state and

which has not been treated by artificial means for the

destruction of bacteria contained therein:

(b) Pasteurized milk is milk which has been heated

to and held for thirty minutes at a temperature of approxi-

mately one hundred forty-five degrees (145°) Fahrenheit,

never less than one hundred forty-two degrees (142°) Fahr-

enheit, and then promptly cooled to a temperature of fifty

degrees (50°) Fahrenheit or lower; or milk treated for the

destruction of bacteria contained therein by such other

method as may be approved by the health officer or board of

health.